
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29th June, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2011 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/1115M Windmill Wood, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Knutsford WA16 8R: 

Erection of a Dwelling and Two Outbuildings in Association with the 
Management of Windmill Wood Including the Demolition of a Brick Built 
Warehouse, One Shed and Two Open Stores for Mr and Mrs Panayi  (Pages 9 - 
18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/1239M - Land off Tudor Drive, Prestbury, Macclesfield, SK10 4UU: New 

Dwelling with Detached Garage and Associated Access, Hardstanding and 
Landscaping for Professor Upton Hunter Estates Ltd  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/1121M - Land Off Bentside Road, Disley, SK12 2AJ: Erection of Three 

Bedroom Dwelling for Mr and Mrs Braidshaw  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 11/1180M - Lynton, Jarman Road, Sutton, Macclesfield, SK11 0HJ: Single Storey 

Rear Extension to Replace Existing Lean To and Pitched Roof to Existing Flat 
Roof Area (Retrospective) for Mr and Mrs H Marshall  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 11/1014M - Tesco Stores Ltd, Hibel Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2AB: 

Extention to Time Limit on Planning Permisson 08/0906P for Tesco Stores Ltd  
(Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2011 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, 
L Jeuda, P Raynes, L Roberts and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr I 
Fray (Planning Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr A 
Ramshall (Conservation Officer), Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Boston, D Druce 
and Mrs H M Gaddum. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None, however it was noted that Members received correspondence in 
relation to 10/3175M-Refurbishment, Conversion and Extension of Butley 
Hall to Provide Seven Apartments: This work includes partial demolition of 
later parts of the listed building. Construction of Three new Three Storey 
Townhouses to the rear of Butley Hall. External works to create  new 
ramped access drive to new car parking area between Butley Hall and the 
new Townhouses together with construction of Ten Garage Spaces and a 
bin storage room, Butley Hall, Scott Road, Prestbury for Mr and Mrs Lock 
and PH P and 11/0131M-Demolition of Redundant Squash Club Building 
and Construction of Two Storey Five Bedroom House, Land to the rear of 
Cherry Wood, Sparrow Lane, Knutsford for Mr Charlie Williams. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor B Livesley arrived 
to the meeting). 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

5 11/0533M-EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT TO 08/0783P FOR ERECTION 
OF 10NO. APARTMENTS WITH BASEMENT PARKING, 2- 4, HOLLY 
ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW FOR MR SEDDON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mrs Naylor, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                  

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                              

3. Details of materials to be 
[...]
the Committee for 
approval in order to address any further representations that the Planning 
Department may receive in relation to the application, subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement comprising of the following Heads 
of Terms:- 
 
Provision and implementation of a Landscape and Habitat and 
Management Plan; 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

4. Construction of access                                                                                                      

5. Details to be approved in relation to the footbridge and memorial 
plaques                                                                                                                              

6. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

Page 6



7. Submission of additional landscape details                                                                      

8. Archaeological investigation 

9. Green burials shall only take place in the part of the site that is to 
the North and West of the watercourse running through the site, as 
indicated on the submitted revised Landscape Masterplan (plan 
number 641.1D). The part of the site to the south and east of the 
watercourse may only be used for the internment of cremated 
remains or for scattering of ashes in accordance with revised 
masterplan (plan number 641.1D). 

10. Burials must not take place within 250 metres of any well, spring or 
borehole from which a drinking water supply is drawn. 

11. The place of interment should be at least 30 metres away from any 
other spring o
[...]
AY TO 
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE JUNCTION, JUBILEE FOUNTAIN, 
OUTSIDE 11-13, FOUNTAIN PLACE, CHESTER ROAD, POYNTON FOR 
MR P SHERRATT, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor P Hoyland declared a 
personal interest in the application due to the fact that he was a Member of 
Poynton Town Council Planning Committee who had considered the 
application, however he had not taken part in the debate nor voted on the 
application at this meeting and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard Time Limit                                                                                                          

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. Works in Accordance with Method Statement            

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.03 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



   Application No: 11/1115M 
 

   Location: WINDMILL WOOD, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, KNUTSFORD, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 8RX 
 

   Proposal: Proposed Erection of a Dwelling and Two Outbuildings in Association with 
the Management of Windmill Wood Including the Demolition of a Brick 
Built Warehouse, One Shed and Two Open Stores 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Panayi 

   Expiry Date: 
 

13-May-2011 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a 17 hectare piece of land located to the south of Chelford 
Road. The site contains a single storey warehouse building and a number of open sided 
structures.  The remainder of the land is covered by woodland, which is also a Site of 
Biological Importance.  Two public footpaths are located within the site, one which follows the 
norther
[...]
sfield Borough Local Plan and would 
cause harm to the objectives of those policies.  The development is similarly contrary 
to national policy guidance relating to development within the Green Belt. It is not 
considered that very special circumstances exist to justify the approval of inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. Inappropriate development       

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 18



   Application No: 11/1239M 
 

   Location: LAND OFF TUDOR DRIVE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4UU 
 

   Proposal: New Dwelling with Detached Garage and Associated Access, 
Hardstanding and Landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Professor Upton Hunter Estates Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

27-May-2011 

 
 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 16th June 2011 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application was called-in to committee by Cllr P Findlow due to the following concerns: 

1. The highly constricted configuration and usable size of the plot for the magnitude of the 
proposed dwelling. 

2. The unneighbourly impact on adjacent properties in terms of the proposal’s size, 
height, dominance, mass, design and density factors. 

3. The possible existing encroachment on highway land, and inability to manoeuvre on 
site adequately. 

4. The loss of TPO protected and other trees. 
5. The deleterious and overbearing impact on the character and nature of a short cul-de-

sac. 
6. The compromising of an existing nature conservation area. 

 
DESCRIPTIO
[...]
s therefore recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Contaminated Land                                                                                                                               

2. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

4. Decontamination of land                                                                                                                        

5. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                                        

6. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                     

7. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

8. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

9. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

10. Construction specification/method statement                                                                                        

Page 36



11. Pedestrian visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                          

12. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

13. Highways Note                                                                                                                                      

14. Public Right of Way Note                                                                                                                      

15. Nesting Birds          

                                                                                                                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 38



   Application No: 11/1180M 
 

   Location: LYNTON, JARMAN ROAD, SUTTON, SK11 0HJ 
 

   Proposal: Single Storey Rear Extension to Replace Existing Lean to and Pitched 
Roof to Existing Flat Roof Areas (Retrospective) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs H Marshall 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-May-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Northern Area Planning Committee because it has 
been called in by Councillor H Gaddum on the following grounds: 
 

1 For Members to decide on the materials, specifically for the roof. 
2 In view of the concerns expressed by Sutton Parish Council. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached bungalow (probably built around the 1950’s) 
situated within a modest rectilinear curtilage, located on Jarman Road in Sutton. The site lies 
within the Green Belt, however, it is noted that the site lies within an area where limited 
infilling may be allowed. Fields lie opposite the site and a housing estate lies to the rear.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
All the proposed works are to the rear of the bungalow. The proposals relate to the 
replacement of a sun lounge at the rear and the replacement of a flat roof (above a garage, 
utility room and bedroom) with a pitched roof. The replacement of the roof above the garage 
has already been implemented and therefore, t
[...]
rm is caused. This is not considered the case in this instance. 
 
CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
Despite the objection received the proposals on balance comply with the standards set out in 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would not lead to any significant injury to residential 
amenity.  The proposals would preserve the character and appearance of the existing building 
and the surrounding area. The proposals would not raise concerns for neighbouring amenity 
or highway safety. The design of the extension is acceptable and the proposal is compliant 
with all of the relevant policies of the Development Plan listed above. 
 
 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Materials as application    

   

                                                                                                                                                                       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/1014M 
 

   Location: TESCO STORES LTD, HIBEL ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 2AB 
 

   Proposal: Extension to Time Limit on Planning Permission 08/0906P 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Tesco Stores Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-May-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCOPE OF THIS APPLICATION 
This application seeks to extend the time limit for implementation of the extant planning 
permission which was granted permission subject to the completion of a s106 Agreement on 
18 December 2011 for the following: 
 

• New five arm roundabout on to the A523 located approx 170m to the north of the Hibel 
Road/Hurdsfield Road roundab
[...]
ic fallback position exists for this proposal 
because the existing planning permission for the roundabout will remain valid  until 17 
December 2011.  
 
 
 

Page 51



ARE THERE ANY OTHER MATERIAL CHANGES THAT WOULD JUSTIFY A DIFFERENT 
DECISION? 
 
There are not considered to be any  fundamental changes in policy or any  important material 
considerations that would alter the determination in this case. 
 
The evidence as submitted in 2008 and repeated now is that there is a highways need for the 
roundabout on the Silk Road, however, in the interests of the proper future planning of the 
area and particularly the adjoining site, where the Planning Authority has also accepted the 
principle of an additional access via the Silk Road, it is important that the Heads of Terms for 
the S106 Agreement in this case are identical to those previously agreed in 2008. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
Clause to require the submission of details and delivery of improvements to Middlewood Way. 
 
Clause to require car park/access queue monitoring and the removal of parking spaces at the 
request of the Highway Authority. 
 
Clause to secure funding for the provision of a Traffic Regulation Order in respect of 
alterations to existing speed limits. 
 
Clause for the requirement to enter into a S278 with the Highways Authority for works on or 
contiguous with the public highway. 
 
Clause to facilitate the construction and future maintenance of a footway/cycleway crossing of 
the river Bollin between land under Tesco’s control and the Barracks Mill site adjoining, when 
that development comes forward. 
 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The provision of improvements to Middlewood Way, which although a Public Right of Way 
(PROW)  is within the Applicant’s control is necessary, fair and reasonable to ensure the 
development contributes to the sustainability agenda and  provides for improvements to the 
PROW which will encourage use of alternatives means of transport.  The improvements will 
assist in linking the site  for cyclists and walkers to the wider Macclesfield area 
 
The requirements to undertake queue monitoring and the removal of parking spaces from 
within the approved Tesco internal layout is required to ensure that should there be excessive 
queuing within the reconfigured car park at very busy times, in the vicinity of the petrol filling 
station then some spaces will be removed to facilitate safe traffic flow within the site. 

Page 52



 
The requirement to enter into a S278 with the Highways Authority  for works on or contiguous 
with the public highway and for Traffic Regulation Orders are required to ensure the safe 
operation of the highway as a result of the works proposed. 
 
The clause to ensure the connection of the site to the Barracks Mill site is required in the 
interests of the proper future spatial planning of the area 
All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in 
relation to the scale and kind of development.  
 
All elements are necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in 
relation to the scale and kind of development.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Greater Flexibility Guidelines issued by the Government recognises that there are 
situations where flexibility and responsiveness to the challenging circumstances faced by the 
development community can easily be accommodated by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
In this case it is considered that the application stands alone and there are no material 
changes in policy either at development plan level or at national government level or any 
other material consideration which would justify refusal of permission to renew the planning 
permission. 
 
Application for Extension to Time Limit 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

2. A02FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                      

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

4. cycle stands to be provided                                                                                                                   

5. levels                                                                                                                                                     

6. hours of construction                                                                                                                             

7. footway to be completed prior to roundabout                                                                                        

8. oil interceptor                                                                                                                                         

9. replacement trolley store                                                                                                                       

10. river protection                                                                                                                                       

11. lighting to be shielded                                                                                                                            

12. pile driving                                                                                                                                             

13. landscaping scheme including buffer to be submitted                                                                           

14. replacement recycling facilities to be provided 
 

Page 53



 

Page 54



 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/1115M Windmill Wood, Chelford Road, Ollerton, Knutsford WA16 8R: Erection of a Dwelling and Two Outbuildings in Association with the Management of Windmill Wood Including the Demolition of a Brick Built Warehouse, One Shed and Two Open Stores for Mr and Mrs Panayi
	6 11/1239M - Land off Tudor Drive, Prestbury, Macclesfield, SK10 4UU: New Dwelling with Detached Garage and Associated Access, Hardstanding and Landscaping for Professor Upton Hunter Estates Ltd
	7 11/1121M - Land Off Bentside Road, Disley, SK12 2AJ: Erection of Three Bedroom Dwelling for Mr and Mrs Braidshaw
	8 11/1180M - Lynton, Jarman Road, Sutton, Macclesfield, SK11 0HJ: Single Storey Rear Extension to Replace Existing Lean To and Pitched Roof to Existing Flat Roof Area (Retrospective) for Mr and Mrs H Marshall
	9 11/1014M - Tesco Stores Ltd, Hibel Road, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 2AB: Extention to Time Limit on Planning Permisson 08/0906P for Tesco Stores Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29th June, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Boston, L Brown, B Burkhill, D Druce, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, L Jeuda, P Raynes and L Roberts 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs A Berry (Senior Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P 
Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr C Hudson (Senior Arboricultural and 
Landscape Officer), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer) 

 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Stockton. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum declared that she had pre determined 
application 11/1180M - Lynton, Jarman Road, Sutton, Macclesfield, SK11 
0HJ: Single Storey Rear Extension to Replace Existing Lean To and 
Pitched Roof to Existing Flat Roof Area (Retrospective) for Mr and Mrs H 
Marshall and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she exercised her 
right to speak as Ward Councillor and then left the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  Councillor L Brown requested that future minutes refer to her 
as Councillor L Brown and not Councillor Mrs L Brown. 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 



16 11/1115M - WINDMILL WOOD, CHELFORD ROAD, OLLERTON, 
KNUTSFORD WA16 8RX: ERECTION OF A DWELLING AND TWO 
OUTBUILDINGS IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE MANAGEMENT OF 
WINDMILL WOOD INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION OF A BRICK BUILT 
WAREHOUSE, ONE SHED AND TWO OPEN STORES FOR MR AND 
MRS PANAYI  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

17 11/1239M - LAND OFF TUDOR DRIVE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK10 4UU: NEW DWELLING WITH DETACHED GARAGE AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, HARDSTANDING AND LANDSCAPING FOR 
PROFESSOR UPTON HUNTER ESTATES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor J P Findlow, the Ward Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs 
Jackson, representing Prestbury Parish Council, Mrs Everatt, an objector, 
Mr Taylor, an objector and Mrs Emery, the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed development would not be sympathetic to the character 
of the established Low Density Housing Area by virtue of the scale and 
form of the new dwellinghouse, the density of development within the plot, 
and the removal of existing tree and ground cover of public amenity value.  
The proposed development is therefore contrary to policy H12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 
2. The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting would result in 
the direct loss of a number of existing trees, three of which are the subject 
of a Tree Preservation Order.  The loss of these trees is considered 
unacceptable because of the impact upon the general amenity and 
character of the area in which the application site is located.  Whilst 
mitigation measures have been put forward, these are not considered to 
provide an identifiable net environmental gain.  The mitigation measures 
would be located to the rear of the site where they would not be highly 
visible from public vantage points and therefore would not offer the same 
amenity value as the existing trees that are proposed to be removed.  The 
development is therefore contrary to policy DC9 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

18 11/1121M - LAND OFF BENTSIDE ROAD, DISLEY, SK12 2AJ: 
ERECTION OF THREE BEDROOM DWELLING FOR MR AND MRS 
BRAIDSHAW  



 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Walker, an objector and Mr Maclean, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
(During the debate the meeting adjourned for 5 minutes). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Contaminated Land                                                                                                           

2. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

4. Decontamination of land                                                                                                   

5. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                    

6. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

7. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

8. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

9. Tree protection                                                                                                                  

10. Construction specification/method statement                                                                   

11. Pedestrian visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                      

12. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

13. Highways Note                                                                                                                  

14. Public Right of Way Note                                                                                                  

15. Nesting Birds          

16. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 

 
 

19 11/1180M - LYNTON, JARMAN ROAD, SUTTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK11 0HJ: SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO REPLACE 
EXISTING LEAN TO AND PITCHED ROOF TO EXISTING FLAT ROOF 
AREA (RETROSPECTIVE) FOR MR AND MRS H MARSHALL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum, the Ward Councillor and Mrs Marshall, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 



 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Materials as application    

 
20 11/1014M - TESCO STORES LTD, HIBEL ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 

CHESHIRE, SK10 2AB: EXTENTION TO TIME LIMIT ON PLANNING 
PERMISSON 08/0906P FOR TESCO STORES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor D Druce left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
(Mr Smith, an objector and Mr Wheeler, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement comprising of the following Heads of Terms:- 
 
Clause to require the submission of details and delivery of improvements 
to Middlewood Way. 
 
Clause to require car park/access queue monitoring and the removal of 
parking spaces at the request of the Highway Authority. 
 
Clause to secure funding for the provision of a Traffic Regulation Order in 
respect of alterations to existing speed limits. 
 
Clause for the requirement to enter into a S278 with the Highways 
Authority for works on or contiguous with the public highway. 
 
Clause to facilitate the construction and future maintenance of a 
footway/cycleway crossing of the river Bollin between land under Tesco’s 
control and the Barracks Mill site adjoining, when that development comes 
forward 
 
and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                        

2. A02FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                        

3. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                             

4. cycle stands to be provided                                                                                              

5. levels                                                                                                                                 

6. hours of construction                                                                                                         

7. footway to be completed prior to roundabout                                                                    



8. oil interceptor                                                                                                                     

9. replacement trolley store                                                                                                   

10. river protection                                                                                                                  

11. lighting to be shielded                                                                                                       

12. pile driving                                                                                                                         

13. landscaping scheme including buffer to be submitted                                                      

14. replacement recycling facilities to be provided 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.33 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


